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00CXBT JIIO. 9'70,71-TI - CANCBLLATIOtl BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SKRVICB COKoiiSSIOH OP INTBRBXOIANOB TBLECOfO(UNICAT IONS 
CKRTIPICATB NO. 4380 ISSUBD TO COHP11fBR TBLBPHONE OF 
FLORIDA, IBC. POR VIOLATION OF RULB :15- 4 . 0161, FLORIDA 
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J:NTBR.RSTBO PBR.SONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DIITI$8: NON.S 

SPECIAL I NSTRUCTIONS : C:PSC/OW/WP/970978TI . RCM 

• Computer Telephone of Florida, Inc. (Computer Telephone) 
obtained Florida Public Service Commission lnterexchange 
Telecommunicat ion a cert 1 f icate number 4 380 0 11 February 3, 
1996. 

• On June 3, 1997, the Division o f Adminiatratto n ma l lea a 
certi fi ed letter to the addreeo liated In the Maat~r 

Commiaaion Directory informing Computer Telephone that iL waa 
delinquent on ite regulatory aaeeeement feeo for the year 
1996. The letter wao oigned for and received, but to date , no 
response baa been received by staff (Attachment A, Page 5) . 

• Aa of Auguat 19, 1997, tho delinquenL regulatory aeeeasmenL 
feea f or 1996, along with statutory penaltiea an~ intereet 
chargee, have not been aubaUtted by Cocpu~:r Telephone . 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 970978-TI 
DATE: Auguoc 28, 1997 

• 
QISCQSSION OF ISSUBa 

ISSQB 1: Should the Cocomisaion impooe a $500 Cine o r cancel 
Compucer Telephone's I ncerexchange Telecommunicacions Certif icate 
No . 4380 for apparent violation of Rule 25·4 . 0161. Florida 
Administrative Code, Regulatory Assesament Fees? 

RECOMMBNPATION; Yes. The Commission should impose o SS~O fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and tho regulato ry 
assessment fees, including etatutory penalti es and interest, are 
not received by the Commiaaion within 5 bua inesa daya af ter cho 
conclusion of the 2 1 day proceat period. Tho fine ohou ld be pa id 
t o t he Florida Public Servi ce Conmilldon a nd fo rvarded to the 
Offi ce of t ho Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund purouanc to Section 364.285(1), Flo rida Statutes. If che 
Commission '& Order ie not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fee a, including statutory penalties and interest. are 
not received, certificate number 4380 should be cancel ed. 
(Biegalold) 

STAfF ANALYSIS: Rule 25· 4 . 016 1 , Florida AdminioL rat i ve Code. 
requ i res the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
che subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and prov1dea 
for penaltieo and inter est au ouclined in Section 350.113, Florida 
scacuces. for any del in.quent amouncs. 

On July 29, 1997 , staff learned that Computer Telephone had 
not submitted the regulatory aoaessment fees for the year 1996 , 
along with ucatuto ry penalties and interest charges. Therefore, 
the company has failed to comply with Rule 25·4 .0161, Flonda 
Administrat ive Code. 

Accordingly, stat! recommends that the Commieeion assess a 
$500 fine for failur e to comply with Commission ruleo o r cancel 
certificate number 4380 if the fine and the regula t ory aooeoament 
fees, along with statuto ry penalties and interest , arc not paid 
within the specified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 970978-TI 
OAT£ : Auguat 28, 1 997 

• 
IS§PB 2: Should t:he Conlniesion orde r all certificated interexchange 
companies(IXCs) to discontinue providing interexchange 
t elecommunications service t o Computer Telephone pursuant to Rule 
25·24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, if certificate number 
4380 is canceled? 

REOQbMBdQATION: Yeo. Pursuant t o Ru l e 25-24.4701 (3), Florida 
Administrative Code, the Commission should order all certi ficated 
interexchange companies to discont i nue providing l nterexchange 
telecommunications service to Computer Telephone i ! Computer 
Telephone's certificate is canc eled at the conclusion of the 
protest: period tor failure to oubmi t the delinquent regula tory 
assessment tees, and pay the f i nee as required in I soue 1. The 
Order should state that any IXC providing service to Computer 
Telephone must contact the Commission at the conclusion of the 
protest period aa set forth i n the Order to determine whether the 
certificate has been canceled. (Biegalskil 

STAFF AHALYSIB: Rule 25 · 24.4701()), Florida Admin istrative Code, 
states in part: 

(J) The Commission, upon making a 
determination that a cuatomer o! an 
interexchange compa ny is unlawfully read 1 ing 
or rebilling intrastate interexchanga service 
may issue an order that directo t he c us tomer 
to cease and de Gist reselling or rebilling 
such service and simultaneously directs the 
interexchange company to discontinue providing 
ouch service t o auch customer and/or to cease 
providing service co such customer at 
addit:ional locations within Florida, provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation o! 
service iu technically feasible within the 
context of existing facilities ond t echnology. 

If Computer Telephone • o cert i!icate is canceled , any 
i ntrastate interexchange service offered by Compu~~~ Telephone 
would be in violation o f Rule 25·24.4701(3), Florida Administrative 
Code. Since the Commiaeion cannot readily identify which IXC 
provides service to Computer Telephone, the Commission should ord~r 
all certificated IXCa to discontinue service to Computer Telephone 
if Computer Telephone fa ils to comply with the ~corm" or th<· 
Commiosion • s o rder resulting !rO<T> theoo reconvnendat lono . The Order 
uhould etata tha t any IXC providing service to CompuLor Telephone 
must contact the Commiooion at the conclusion of the protesl period 
as set forth in the Order to determine whethe r the certificate has 
been canceled . 

3 



• 
DOCKET NO. 970978-Tl 
DATE: August 28, 1997 

lsstm 3: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
RBCOt!KBHDATION: If no person whoae aubstantial intereot:s are 
affected filee e proteet within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order , t he Order will become final . Upon payment o ! the fines and 
f ees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Bowaao, Pefta) 

STAPf ASALXSIS; If the Commission adopts s t aff's recommendat ion in 
Issue 1, then Computer Telephone will have 21 days from the 
issuance date of the Order to file a timely protest to the 
Commission'• Proposed Agency Action. If no protest is fi led, the 
docket should be cloaed upon payment of the f ines and fees, or upon 
cancellation o f the certificate. 



ATIACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 970978-Tl 
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